Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# CHINA MOBILE LIMITED

中國移動有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance) (Stock Code: 941)

## NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

### **IMPORTANT NOTICE**

The Company will conduct the extraordinary general meeting in accordance with the then prevailing requirements or guidelines published by the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region. The Company will continue to monitor COVID-19 and may alter the extraordinary general meeting arrangements at short notice. Shareholders are advised to check any future announcement(s) which the Company may publish on the websites of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Company.

In light of COVID-19 and to safeguard shareholders' health and safety, the Company encourages shareholders to consider appointing the chairman of the extraordinary general meeting as his/her proxy to vote on the resolution, instead of attending the extraordinary general meeting in person. The directors of the Company may attend the extraordinary general meeting remotely through video or telephone conference facilities.

**Notice is hereby given** that the Extraordinary General Meeting of China Mobile Limited (the "**Company**") will be held in the Grand Ballroom, Grand Hyatt Hong Kong, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolution of the Company.

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

1. Resolution on the entering into of affiliated transaction agreements with China Tower Corporation Limited and the expected 2023 annual caps in respect of such affiliated transactions.

By Order of the Board China Mobile Limited Yang Jie Chairman

20 December 2022

#### Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's registered office at 60/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the extraordinary general meeting. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person if he is subsequently able to be present.
- 3. To ascertain entitlement of holders of shares in the Company listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Hong Kong Shares**") to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting, the register of members of the Company for the Hong Kong Shares will be closed from Friday, 6 January 2023 to Wednesday, 11 January 2023 (both days inclusive). In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting, all transfers of Hong Kong Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 5 January 2023.
- 4. Holders of shares in the Company listed on the Main Board of the Shanghai Stock Exchange (the "**RMB** Shares", also known as "A Shares") should refer to announcement(s) which the Company may from time to time publish on the websites of the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Company with respect to extraordinary general meeting arrangements applicable to holders of RMB Shares.
- 5. In order to comply with the maximum number of persons for group gatherings and/or maximum percentage capacity of the premises as legally permissible on the date of the extraordinary general meeting, the Company will limit attendance of the extraordinary general meeting by shareholders in person. The Company currently expects that the venue will be able to accommodate no more than 100 shareholders, including holders of Hong Kong Shares or their appointed proxies as well as pre-registered holders of RMB Shares or their appointed proxies. Admission to the venue will be on a "first-come-first-served" basis, and if the number of shareholders exceeds the aforesaid limit, some shareholders may be denied admission and may be requested to leave the venue after completing a poll form outside of the venue.
- 6. Persons attending the extraordinary general meeting must comply with legal requirements that may from time to time be applicable to the meeting venue prior to entry to the meeting venue, including the requirements of the "Vaccine Pass Direction" under the Prevention and Control of Disease (Vaccine Pass) Regulation (Chapter 599L of the Laws of Hong Kong).
- 7. The Company will take all practicable precautions to ensure the health and safety of shareholders attending the extraordinary general meeting, including but not limited to mandatory screening of body temperatures, requiring attendees to bring and wear their own surgical masks, physical distancing, no food or beverage service and no handing out of gifts.
- 8. The Company will refuse entry to any persons who do not comply with the aforesaid precautions, whose body temperature is 37.5°C or higher, with flu-like symptoms, under quarantine or having close contact with any person under quarantine.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Yang Jie, Mr. Dong Xin, Mr. Li Pizheng and Mr. Li Ronghua as executive directors; and Mr. Stephen Yiu Kin Wah, Dr. Yang Qiang, Mr. Carmelo Lee Ka Sze and Mrs. Margaret Leung Ko May Yee as independent non-executive directors.